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Tonni Bartholomew

From: DONNALPUTT@aol.com
Sent: Sunday, June 08, 2014 4:57 PM
To: City Council
Subject: follow up 

To whom it may concern: 
  
As a follow up to the email that I sent last week voicing my objection to the rezoning of property on 
Border Road for the development by Neal Communities, what would be the impact on our water 
supply? Can the city or county supply the capacity necessary for domestic use as well as the fire 
protection needed while maintaining supply to the existing businesses and homes?  
  
I appreciate this question being answered. 
  
Donna Putt 
328 Otter Creek Dr 34292 
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Tonni Bartholomew

From: Lenox E. Bramble
Sent: Monday, June 09, 2014 9:21 AM
To: DONNALPUTT@aol.com
Cc: City Council; Edward Lavallee; Jeff Shrum; Timothy Hochuli
Subject: RE: follow up 

 
 

Len Bramble, P.E., Director 
Utilities Department 
200 North Warfield Avenue 
Venice, FL  34285 
office: (941) 480-3333 ext. 224 
fax: (941) 486-2084 
  
"The greater part of our happiness depends on our disposition and not our circumstances." Martha 
Washington 
 
Serving the City with PRIDE 
Productive; Responsible; Innovative; Dedicated; Ethical 
Donna, 
 
Bob Daniels forwarded your email on to me for a reply. 
 
Your question is a good one, and it is encouraging to me when our customers and resisdents ask such important and 
insightful questions about such an important resource.  We take both water quality and water quantity very serious as 
should everyone. 
 
SHORT ANSWER:  I believe we are in a very good position to meet water supply requirements for the foreseeable 
future.  With the accomplish of our 2012 Water Master Plan, which includes the development of a water distribution 
model, we are able to simulate the impacts of additional customers and fire flows at any location in our service 
area.   Using this model we have determined that we can meet both consumption water demands and fire flow demands 
resulting from the combined impacts of the projects in the Border Road area. 
 
LONG ANSWER:  Here in Venice we provide an annual daily average water demand of approximately 2.25  million 
gallons per day (MGD) to about 11,500 metered accounts and to about 21,000 citizens.   This is indeed an annual 
average, and due to the population flucutuations during the year due to the arrival and departure of our northern 
visitors this number likewise varies as well, over the past 12 months ranging from a low of 1.66 MGD (occurs in 
September or October every year) to a high of 2.66 MGD (occurs in February or March every year).  In order to supply 
these amounts of water we pump about twice as much water from our wells.  This ratio, a function of our water 
treatment process, defines our treatment “recover rate” which in our case is 50% (i.e. 50% of the water from wells is 
turned into drinking water; the remaining water is combined with what is filtered from the well water in the treatment 
process and disposed of).  The graphs below illustrates all of this over the past 14 years. 
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(LONG ANSWER continued).  So this is our current water supply “picture”, and includes our reverse osmosis water 
treatment plant with a permitted capacity of 4.64 MGD, about twice what we are supplying on an annual average basis 
at present.  So what are our short‐to‐medium time frame plans to increase both water supply and water 
production?   They include: 
 

 Current upgrades to the reverse osmosis membranes.  Approximate increase in treatment production of 10%. 

 Participation with SWFWMD (Southwest Florida Water Management District) to pilot “Freshkeeper” concept 
with new water supply well.  Approximate increase in supply of 0.6 MGD. 

 Construction of 2 additional water supply wells.  Approximate increase in supply of 1.2 MGD. 

 Addition of a new 2nd pass to our reverse osmosis treatment process, increasing recovery rate from 50% to 
about 75‐80%.  Approximate increase in treatment production of about 3.7 MGD. 
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All of the short‐to‐medium term improvements increase our current permitted plant capacity from 4.64 MGD to about 
9 MGD. 
 
In the long‐term we might expect any combination of the following, as well as other possiblities that are not listed: 
 

 Construction of additional water supply wells.  Each new well is estimated to produce about 0.6 MGD permitted 
supply.  Possibly 6 or more new wells. 

 Purchase drinking water from Peace River Manasota Regional Water Supply Authority; quantity varies but can 
readily be 1‐5 MGD or more. 

 Purchase drinking water from Sarasota County; quantity varies but can readily be 1‐5 MGD or more. 
 
These long‐term improvements can readily increase our available drinking water to about 22 MGD or more. 
 
An important part of the water supply “picture” is water conservation, and we are proud of our achievments in 
Venice.   In spite of the very low per‐capita water consumption numbers Venice has achieved (see graph below) we 
continue to be even more frugal with our drinking water.  Over the past few years examples include programs to offset 
the costs of conversion of high‐flow toilets and urinals to low‐flow by $100 per unit, which is available to all of our 
customers, as well as providing “water conservation kits” to all of our customers that include low‐flow shower heads, 
faucet aerators, and dye tablets to help isolate toilet valve leaks. 
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I hope you find this information useful and that it adequately responds to your original request.  Should you need any 
additional information, or have any questions at all, please feel free to contact me at your convenience. 
 
 
 
 

From: Robert Daniels  
Sent: Sunday, June 8, 2014 5:59 PM 
To: Lenox E. Bramble; Jeff Shrum; Edward Lavallee 
Cc: John Holic; Robert Daniels 
Subject: Fwd: follow up  

 
This question needs an answer from you 
 
Regards,  
Councilman Bob Daniels 
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Venice , Florida  
 
 
Begin forwarded message: 

From: DONNALPUTT@aol.com 
Date: June 8, 2014 at 4:57:03 PM EDT 
To: citycouncil@venicegov.com 
Subject: follow up  

To whom it may concern: 
  
As a follow up to the email that I sent last week voicing my objection to the rezoning of 
property on Border Road for the development by Neal Communities, what would be the 
impact on our water supply? Can the city or county supply the capacity necessary for 
domestic use as well as the fire protection needed while maintaining supply to the 
existing businesses and homes?  
  
I appreciate this question being answered. 
  
Donna Putt 
328 Otter Creek Dr 34292 
  

PLEASE NOTE: This agency is a public entity and is subject to Chapter 119, Florida Statutes, concerning 
public records. Email communications are covered under such laws; therefore, email sent or received on this 
entity's computer system, including your email address, may be disclosed to the public and media upon request. 
If you do not want your email address released to a public records request, do not send electronic mail to this 
entity. Instead, contact this office by phone or in writing.  
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Tonni Bartholomew

From: Sharon Quimby <s_quimbees@aol.com>
Sent: Friday, June 06, 2014 12:08 PM
To: City Council
Cc: istelze@venicegov.com
Subject: Objection to Petition # 14 - IRZ ordinance 2014-16

 
 
 
>  
>  
>    Dear City Council members, 
>  
>    For the record, I object to petition #14‐IRZ (VICA plan), because: 
>  
>    1. VICA is inconsistent with the existing neighborhood along Border Road. The lots along Border are currently 5 acres. 
The concentration of homes for this proposed development is located on the south side, east of Jacaranda, along Border 
Rd. In addition to minimizing the density of this project as it heads south towards Border Rd, the buffers for this 
development should be substantially increased from the 30 feet that is required now. The south portion of this 
development should be more compatible with the existing neighbors. As the plan is now, it is not compatible at all. 
Border Rd should retain its rural nature. 
>  
>   2.  The city agreed to establish a wildlife corridor by 2013 and this property is a natural wildlife area which connects 
without crossing any major streets to existing preserves. Approving the VICA plan without concern for the wildlife 
corridor is potentially a "taking" from the corridor.  
>  
>   3.  I am concerned about how this development will affect the more than 20 wetland areas that exist on the property. 
These types of developments use many chemicals to maintain their unnaturally green and weed free lawns.  
>  
>   4.  Border road is a naturally established Gateway to the Preserves and should not be impacted by a large density of 
homes. 
>  
>  
> Sincerely,  Sharon A. Quimby 
    
>  

tbartholomew
Text Box





tbartholomew
Text Box



tbartholomew
Text Box





tbartholomew
Text Box





1

Tonni Bartholomew

From: Lori Stelzer
Sent: Friday, June 20, 2014 9:32 AM
To: Tonni Bartholomew
Subject: FW: no to neal communities

 
 
Lori Stelzer, MMC, City Clerk 
401 W. Venice Avenue 
Venice, FL 34285 
941‐486‐2626, ext. 23001 
941‐480‐3031 (fax) 
 

From: John Holic  
Sent: Friday, June 20, 2014 6:11 AM 
To: reifer3@verizon.net 
Cc: Lori Stelzer 
Subject: RE: no to neal communities 

 
Dear Mr. And Mrs. Reifschneider, 
Thank you both for taking time to express your concerns, they are noted. 
Sincerely, 
John Holic 
Mayor, City of Venice 
 
Sent using OWA for iPad  

From: reifer3@verizon.net <reifer3@verizon.net> 
Sent: Thursday, June 19, 2014 9:04:55 PM 
To: John Holic 
Subject: no to neal communities  
  
 Hello Mr. Holic, 
My husband Tim and I want to let you know that we are against Neal Communities building more houses out on Border Rd. 
we do NOT need anymore houses in Venice but more importantly, we need to keep our trees and wildlife. 
Please put Tim and me down to to "NO" votes. 
Thank you for your time! 
Have a great weekend! 
Melissa Reifschneider 

PLEASE NOTE: This agency is a public entity and is subject to Chapter 119, Florida Statutes, concerning 
public records. Email communications are covered under such laws; therefore, email sent or received on this 
entity's computer system, including your email address, may be disclosed to the public and media upon request. 
If you do not want your email address released to a public records request, do not send electronic mail to this 
entity. Instead, contact this office by phone or in writing.  
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Tonni Bartholomew

From: Cadence <cadence@iloveimprint.com>
Sent: Friday, June 06, 2014 7:32 AM
To: City Council
Cc: Lori Stelzer
Subject: objection to petition #14-IRZ ordinance 2014-16

Dear City Council Members, 
 
      My name is Cadence Rossmann. I am 9 years old and I live in a neighborhood off of Border Road. 
I have attended many meetings concerning all the homes the City of Venice plans to build off of Border Road. 
 
      I would like to tell you some things that worry me. First, I think the buffer zones between the wetlands and the 
homes are too small. I would like them to make larger buffer zones. I think this will help the animals that live there now. 
Increasing the zones will also help protect the wetlands from pesticides, fertilizers, and herbicides. Frogs, fish, and 
insects are very sensitive to these chemical products. When birds and other animals eat these small creatures they also 
will be affected by the chemicals. We don't use these products in our yard, but I believe that this new development on 
the VICA property will. 
 
     I am also concerned that there will be no wildlife corridor. The animals need this to travel to the preserves located off 
of Border Road. Maybe Neal Communities would make a large buffer of land on the side of Border Road where there will 
be no houses and that could be the wildlife corridor.  
 
     I love my neighborhood and all the animals and plants (except brazilian pepper trees and potato vines) in it. I do my 
part to help Border Road by picking up trash with my Mom and I hope that you will also help do your part by keeping it 
as beautiful as it is now. 
 
Sincerely, Cadence Rossmann 

tbartholomew
Text Box



tbartholomew
Text Box





tbartholomew
Text Box





tbartholomew
Text Box



1

Tonni Bartholomew

From: Blanca Irma GRuiz <blancairma.ruiz1@gmail.com>
Sent: Monday, June 09, 2014 1:12 PM
To: City Council
Subject: Fwd: Objection to VICA plan Petition #14-IRZ, Ordinance 2014-16.

I failed to mention on my previous e-mail that my husband and I are full 
time Venice residents. 
 
Cordially yours, 
 
Blanca Ruiz 
 
---------- Forwarded message ---------- 
From: Blanca Irma GRuiz <blancairma.ruiz1@gmail.com> 
Date: Mon, Jun 9, 2014 at 1:00 PM 
Subject: Objection to VICA plan Petition #14-IRZ, Ordinance 2014-16. 
To: citycouncil@venicegov.com 
 

Dear Mayor & City Council: 
 
 For the record, I object to Petition #14, Ordinance 2014-16 because: 
  
1- It provides no transition of density between the southern half of VICA and the existing lots along Border road.  
  
 2- The wildlife corridor required by 2013 (in The Plan) is not yet identified, and the VICA property is a natural wildlife 
corridor. Development here is premature. 
  
 3- The VICA Plan does not show the required detail of heights and setbacks and easements and should be rejected, 
according to the LDC. (land development code) 
 
Blanca Ruiz 
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Tonni Bartholomew

From: Blanca Irma GRuiz <blancairma.ruiz1@gmail.com>
Sent: Monday, June 09, 2014 1:00 PM
To: City Council
Subject: Objection to VICA plan Petition #14-IRZ, Ordinance 2014-16.

Dear Mayor & City Council: 
 
 For the record, I object to Petition #14, Ordinance 2014-16 because: 
  
1- It provides no transition of density between the southern half of VICA and the existing lots along Border road.  
  
 2- The wildlife corridor required by 2013 (in The Plan) is not yet identified, and the VICA property is a natural wildlife 
corridor. Development here is premature. 
  
 3- The VICA Plan does not show the required detail of heights and setbacks and easements and should be rejected, 
according to the LDC. (land development code) 
 
Blanca Ruiz 
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Tonni Bartholomew

From: Marcia Sevigny <marcials1@msn.com>
Sent: Friday, June 06, 2014 12:43 PM
To: City Council; Lori Stelzer
Subject: Objection to Petition # 14-IRZ, Ordinance 2014-16

Objection to Petition # 14‐IRZ, Ordinance 2014‐16 
 
For the record, I object to Petition # 14‐IRZ, Ordinance 2014‐16 (VICA plan) for the following reasons: 
 
1) Border Road is a naturally established Gateway to the Preserves and should not be impacted by such a large 
project containing such high density of homes.  While realizing the VICA plan utilizes less than the allowed 
density, it is still inconsistent with all surrounding parcels on the south side and east of the plan.  There is zero 
transition with this current plan; it does not blend in any way with current 1 house per 5 acre lots across 
Border Road, nor with all of the undeveloped land to the east.  Reference Venice Comprehensive Plan 
Objective 8, Policy 8.2 ‐ H Densities and intensities of proposed uses as compared to the densities and 
intensities of existing uses. 
 
2) The lots fronting Border Road should be 1 acre each to address number 1) above.   
 
3) The City agreed to establish a wildlife corridor by 2013.  This property is in an existing natural wildlife area 
which connects all the way down to the east on Border Road, without crossing any major streets, to existing 
preserves, including Sleeping Turtles.  It is only separated from the Carlton Reserve by the Myakka River, 
Carlton Reserve being the largest open space reserve in Sarasota county.  Additionally part of this natural 
corridor are large residential parcels which allow for the natural paths of wildlife as well. 
 
4) The VICA plan is incomplete.  It should not be considered at this time.  Current neighboring residents have 
the right to know what is going to impact their front yards.  An incomplete plan should not be rushed through 
the system to appease a developer.   
 
5) Venice does not have the roads, sewers, services to support this unnecessary development.   
 
6) Venice does not need to rush through a project that is unsupported by residents both directly impacted 
immediately and indirectly impacted in the long term. 
 
7) Approving this VICA plan would demonstrate that there is no consideration for a long term vision for 
Venice.  Once the land is ruined, it is ruined.   There is no smart growth consideration in the VICA plan, only 
unnecessary, reckless, and thoughtless development.   
 
Summary:  Too much, too fast. 
 
VICA should be rejected. 
 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
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Marcia L. Sevigny 
941.685.0750 
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Tonni Bartholomew

From: Laura Sullivan <loralin08@yahoo.com>
Sent: Thursday, June 26, 2014 4:15 PM
To: City Council
Subject: SAVING VENICE

June 26, 2014 
  
  
We moved to Venice in 2002 because of the small town atmosphere on the beautiful Gulf of 
Mexico.  Since we have moved here we have already noticed the growth and changes of the 
city, much to our dismay. But now we hear our city officials are taking it upon themselves to 
OK the development of land running along Border Road & along the Myakka River.  We would 
like to have our voice heard, along with the many other Venice area residents that we are very 
much against this development!!   
  
Where will the wild life that lives along the Myakka & in the wetlands that border it go? Where 
will the flood waters go, once you start messing with the elevation of this beautiful wetland?  
What happens when all the insecticides & fertilizers from the new housing enters the river & 
starts killing off the fish & wildlife & ruining the pristine waters of the Myakka River? 
  
Does anyone there care about the environment & the animals or is it just always about the 
money???  Please think about the consequences of allowing this to happen BEFORE it 
happens.  There are so many properties in the area that are developed & still vacant. Please do 
not let Neal Communities ruin more of our beautiful city!!!  Let the people be heard!!!!!! 
  
Thank you, 
  
Dennis & Laura Sullivan 
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Tonni Bartholomew

From: Lori Stelzer
Sent: Wednesday, May 28, 2014 1:08 PM
To: Tonni Bartholomew
Subject: FW: Petition #14-IRZ, Ordinance 2014-16

Written communication for rezone.  (I think she may have forgotten to write something!) 
 
Lori Stelzer, MMC, City Clerk 
401 W. Venice Avenue 
Venice, FL 34285 
941‐486‐2626, ext. 23001 
941‐480‐3031 (fax) 
 
‐‐‐‐‐Original Message‐‐‐‐‐ 
From: John Holic 
Sent: Wednesday, May 28, 2014 1:04 PM 
To: Elaine Schwartz 
Cc: David Persson; Lori Stelzer 
Subject: RE: Petition #14‐IRZ, Ordinance 2014‐16 
 
Dear Ms. Schwartz, 
On behalf of Venice City Council, thank you for your comments. 
Sincerely, 
John Holic 
Mayor, City of Venice 
 
Sent using OWA for iPad 
________________________________________ 
From: Elaine Schwartz <sealain@gmail.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, May 28, 2014 11:28:16 AM 
To: City Council 
Subject: Petition #14‐IRZ, Ordinance 2014‐16 
 
Elaine C. Schwartz 
492‐45374 
PLEASE NOTE: This agency is a public entity and is subject to Chapter 119, Florida Statutes, concerning public records. 
Email communications are covered under such laws; therefore, email sent or received on this entity's computer system, 
including your email address, may be disclosed to the public and media upon request. If you do not want your email 
address released to a public records request, do not send electronic mail to this entity. Instead, contact this office by 
phone or in writing. 
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Tonni Bartholomew

From: John Holic
Sent: Thursday, June 19, 2014 8:25 PM
To: pat wayman; City Council; Jeff Shrum; Roger Clark; Scott Pickett; Barry Snyder
Cc: David Persson; Edward Lavallee; Lori Stelzer
Subject: RE: Rezoning process

Dear Ms. Wayman, 
Thank you for your comments, I do not believe we are deficient in our process, however, I have copied our City 
Attorney so that he can respond to Council at our next meeting. 
Sincerely, 
John Holic 
Mayor, City of Venice 
 
Sent using OWA for iPad  

From: pat wayman <pat.wayman@gmail.com> 
Sent: Thursday, June 19, 2014 9:06:41 AM 
To: City Council; Jeff Shrum; Roger Clark; Scott Pickett; Barry Snyder 
Subject: Rezoning process  
  
I have observed the rezone process for VICA in Venice and find two areas of the process that are disturbing. 

1- As per 1(a) below, it questions where the proposed change is in conformity to the comprehensive plan. 

However, there was no communication regarding where it does not conform with the comprehensive plan.  I 
believe, in fairness, both conformity and non-conformity issues should be disclosed and discussed.   

2- In addition, plans that are incomplete or deficient should be rejected.  Why create more work for staff?  I 
think the city has enough staff if plans were properly submitted. 
 
******* 
(1) Rezoning amendments. When pertaining to the rezoning of land, the report and recommendations of the 
Planning Commission to the City shall show that the Planning Commission has studied and considered the 
proposed change in relation to the following, where applicable: 
(a) Whether the proposed change is in conformity to the comprehensive plan. 
 
(b) The existing land use pattern. 
 
(c) Possible creation of an isolated district unrelated to adjacent and nearby districts. 
 
(d) The population density pattern and possible increase or overtaxing of the load on public facilities such as 
schools, utilities, streets, etc. 
 
(e) Whether existing district boundaries are illogically drawn in relation to existing conditions on the property 
proposed for change. 
 
(f) Whether changed or changing conditions make the passage of the proposed amendment necessary. 
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(g) Whether the proposed change will adversely influence living conditions in the neighborhood. 
 
(h) Whether the proposed change will create or excessively increase traffic congestion or otherwise affect 
public safety. 
 
(i) Whether the proposed change will create a drainage problem. 
 
(j) Whether the proposed change will seriously reduce light and air to adjacent areas. 
 
(k) Whether the proposed change will adversely affect property values in the adjacent area. 
. 
(l) Whether the proposed change will be a deterrent to the improvement or development of adjacent property in 
accord with existing regulations. 
 
(m) Whether the proposed change will constitute a grant of special privilege to an individual owner as 
contrasted with the public welfare. 
 
(n) Whether there are substantial reasons why the property cannot be used in accord with existing zoning. 
 
(o) Whether the change suggested is out of scale with the needs of the neighborhood or the city. 
 
(p) Whether it is impossible to find other adequate sites in the city for the proposed use in districts already 
permitting such use. 

Respectfully submitted, 
Pat Wayman 
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Tonni Bartholomew

From: pat wayman <pat.wayman@gmail.com>
Sent: Thursday, June 19, 2014 9:07 AM
To: City Council; Jeff Shrum; Roger Clark; Scott Pickett; Barry Snyder
Subject: Rezoning process

I have observed the rezone process for VICA in Venice and find two areas of the process that are disturbing. 

1- As per 1(a) below, it questions where the proposed change is in conformity to the comprehensive plan. 

However, there was no communication regarding where it does not conform with the comprehensive plan.  I 
believe, in fairness, both conformity and non-conformity issues should be disclosed and discussed.   

2- In addition, plans that are incomplete or deficient should be rejected.  Why create more work for staff?  I 
think the city has enough staff if plans were properly submitted. 
 
******* 
(1) Rezoning amendments. When pertaining to the rezoning of land, the report and recommendations of the 
Planning Commission to the City shall show that the Planning Commission has studied and considered the 
proposed change in relation to the following, where applicable: 
(a) Whether the proposed change is in conformity to the comprehensive plan. 
 
(b) The existing land use pattern. 
 
(c) Possible creation of an isolated district unrelated to adjacent and nearby districts. 
 
(d) The population density pattern and possible increase or overtaxing of the load on public facilities such as 
schools, utilities, streets, etc. 
 
(e) Whether existing district boundaries are illogically drawn in relation to existing conditions on the property 
proposed for change. 
 
(f) Whether changed or changing conditions make the passage of the proposed amendment necessary. 
 
(g) Whether the proposed change will adversely influence living conditions in the neighborhood. 
 
(h) Whether the proposed change will create or excessively increase traffic congestion or otherwise affect 
public safety. 
 
(i) Whether the proposed change will create a drainage problem. 
 
(j) Whether the proposed change will seriously reduce light and air to adjacent areas. 
 
(k) Whether the proposed change will adversely affect property values in the adjacent area. 
. 
(l) Whether the proposed change will be a deterrent to the improvement or development of adjacent property in 
accord with existing regulations. 
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(m) Whether the proposed change will constitute a grant of special privilege to an individual owner as 
contrasted with the public welfare. 
 
(n) Whether there are substantial reasons why the property cannot be used in accord with existing zoning. 
 
(o) Whether the change suggested is out of scale with the needs of the neighborhood or the city. 
 
(p) Whether it is impossible to find other adequate sites in the city for the proposed use in districts already 
permitting such use. 

Respectfully submitted, 
Pat Wayman 
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From: pat wayman <pat.wayman@gmail.com>
Sent: Saturday, July 12, 2014 2:40 PM
To: City Council
Subject: VICA ordinance

Council members, 
 
I have read the proposed VICA ordinance and wonder why the stipulation regarding signs on Jacaranda 
Boulevard apply only to the Laurel Road intersection.  I request you amend that stipulation by deleting "at 
Laurel Road".   
 

1. b. No sign will be placed on the Jacaranda Boulevard median at Laurel Road. 

Shouldn't you make sure no signs are placed on any portion of the median?  Signs at the entrances should be 
enough, without using the median.  Jacaranda is a major thoroughfare.  No one is going to have any trouble 
locating this settlement.  This subdivision should not set a precendent of allowing subdivision signs on a major 
thoroughfare median. 

Thank you for your consideration. 

Sincerely, 
Pat Wayman 
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From: pat wayman <pat.wayman@gmail.com>
Sent: Saturday, July 12, 2014 2:40 PM
To: City Council
Subject: VICA ordinance

Council members, 
 
I have read the proposed VICA ordinance and wonder why the stipulation regarding signs on Jacaranda 
Boulevard apply only to the Laurel Road intersection.  I request you amend that stipulation by deleting "at 
Laurel Road".   
 

1. b. No sign will be placed on the Jacaranda Boulevard median at Laurel Road. 

Shouldn't you make sure no signs are placed on any portion of the median?  Signs at the entrances should be 
enough, without using the median.  Jacaranda is a major thoroughfare.  No one is going to have any trouble 
locating this settlement.  This subdivision should not set a precendent of allowing subdivision signs on a major 
thoroughfare median. 

Thank you for your consideration. 

Sincerely, 
Pat Wayman 
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From: Linda White <lgirlll@msn.com>
Sent: Wednesday, June 11, 2014 9:15 AM
To: City Council
Subject: East of 75

What is the Venice politicians thinking about allowing residential homes being build in this sacred grounds around the 
Myakka River along Border Road?!? 
 
I can only surmise that greed has wrapped around their brains and has choked off any ounce of sense.  
 
This is deplorable and WE THE PEOPLE do NOT want this in our town. We have a say!! 
 
If this goes through, everyone of you that vote in favor should be ousted from your position...period!! 
 
Linda White 
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From: Laurie Zuraw <lazfla@yahoo.com>
Sent: Sunday, June 08, 2014 11:05 PM
To: City Council
Cc: Istelze@venicegov.com
Subject: Objection to petition #14-1RZ (VICA Plan) ordinance 2014-16

To venice city council: 
   
I frequently visit the Border Road area in Venice and have been made aware of the 
above petition.   I OBJECT!! 
This plan does not gel with the existing 5 acre lots along Border Road.   The density 
for this proposed project makes no sense and will ruin the reason folks like myself 
come to visit the area.   The southern portion of this development should have much 
lower density to retain its rural nature.  In my research I have found that the City 
agreed to establish a wildlife corridor by 2013.  This property is a natural wildlife 
area and connects directly to existing preserves.  Please do not take from this 
existing corridor.    
 
You must certainly be aware that these types of developments will dramatically 
affect the many wetlands in this area.    The amount of phosphates and other 
chemicals used to maintain "Gated Communities" is the major reason (second to 
Golf courses) for algae blooms and dead wildlife.     
 
Please try to keep Border Road as natural as possible.  I know that growth is 
inevitable, but please do it sensibly. 
 
Thank you for your time: 
 
Laurie Zuraw 
1286 Wrights Creek Road 
Bonifay, FL  32425 
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